GENERAL LAWS-CH. 889, 890.

CHAPTER 389.

[Published April 10, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend section (6) six of chapter 242 of the general laws of 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Pay of aid-decamp. SECTION 1. Section (6) six of chapter 242 of the general laws of 1863, is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words: "Provided, that the governor may assign the pay of the aid-de-camp on his staff, upon whom is devolved the duties of assistant adjutant-general, at a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred and forty-two (\$1542) dollars per annum.

Repeal.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 890.

[Published May 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to vacate certain lots in Belknap's addition to the village of Whitewater.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Vacated.

SECTION 1. All that portion of the plat of Belknap's addition to the village of Whitewater, which embraces lots numbers ten, eleven, twelve and thirteen, and the alleys and streets adjacent thereto, is hereby vacated, and the lands upon which the same were laid out and platted, shall be assessed and taxed in like manner as if the same had never been laid out and platted: provided, however, that such vacation shall not in any wise affect or impair any assessment thereof heretofore made, nor any tax heretofore levied thereon, or levied on any lot, tract or parcel thereof.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 391.

[Published May 17, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to assign mortgages in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and university lands may, upon receiving full payment of any
note and mortgage owing to the state, assign the same,
upon the written request of the mortgagor or person
indebted thereon, to any person named by him, instead
of releasing the same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 392.

[Published May 27, 1865.] .

AN ACT to authorize Joseph D. Hall to build and maintain a bridge across Black river, in this state.

(See supplementito local laws.)